COMPACT DISC
CHANGER

MtIntosh

MusicBank system l:l

MCD205 COMPACT DISC CHANGER

sislsls ooooQd
CONTENTS
Performance Specifications ........c..cccccoccevvinienincennns 2 Audio/Power Schematic and PCB ........................ 7-12
NOEES ..o 2 Display Schematicand PCB .............cccccceeennn. 13 -16
Rear View and Section Location .............ccceueveiennens 3 Parts List .....cocoevviiiiiiiiiiiiiii 17 -18
Block Diagram ........cccoceviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniciciciec 4 Exploded View and Parts Lists ..........cccceceeuinine 19-20
Interconnection Diagram ..o, 5 Repacking Instructions ............cccccccoiiiiininiininnnn 21

MtIntosh

SERVICE MANUAL




PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS

Frequency Response
+0, -0.5dB from 5Hz to 20,000Hz

Signal To Noise Ratio
108dB (IHF A-weighted)

Dynamic Range
100dB

Harmonic Distortion
0.002%

Channel Separation
105dB

Maximum Output Level
2.0Vrms Balanced
2.0Vrms Unbalanced

Output Impedance
600 ohms Balanced
600 ohms Unbalanced

Sampling Frequency
44,100Hz

D/A Converter
24-bit dual converters with 8 times over sampling digital
filter

Error Correction
CIRC

Quantization
16-bit linear

Digital Output
Optical: -15dBmto-21dBm
Coaxial: 0.5v p-p/75 ohm

NOTES

. The heavy notes on the schematic denote the primary
signal path.

. Unless otherwise noted, all voltages indicated on the
schematics are measured under the following conditions:
a. AC input at 120 volts, 50/60Hz.

b. All voltages are +/-10% with respect to ground. A
high impedance (10 megaohm) voltmeter must be used.

. Unless otherwise specified:

a. Resistor values are in ohms.

b. Capacitor values are microfarads (uF).

¢. Inductor values are in microhenries (uH).

Transport Signal Readout Type
Semiconductor Optical Laser

Disc Rotational Velocity
200 to 500rpm (constant linear velocity)

Wow and Flutter
Below current measurement limits

Power Requirements

100 Volts, 50/60Hz at 25 watts
110 Volts, 50/60Hz at 25 watts
120 Volts, 50/60Hz at 25 watts
220 \Volts, 50/60Hz at 25 watts
230 Volts, 50/60Hz at 25 watts
240 \Volts, 50/60Hz at 25 watts

Note Refer to the rear panel of the MCD205 for the
correct voltage.

Dimensions

Front Panel: 17-1/2 inches (44.5cm) wide, 5-3/8
inches (13.7cm) high. Depth behind front
mounting panel is 15 inches (38.1cm) including
clearance for connectors. Panel clearance required
in front of mounting panel is 3/4 inch (1.9cm).

Note When a CD Disc is inserted or ejected,
the panel clearance required in front
of mounting panel is 3-3/4 inches (9.5cm).

Weight
21 pounds (9.5kg) net, 35 pounds (15.9kg) in
shipping carton

On PC hoard drawings, Square pad indicates:
a. Polarized Capacitors - Positive

b. Diodes - Cathode

c. Others - Pin 1

WARNING

Parts marked with the symbol have critical
characteristics. Use only replacement parts recom-
mended by the manufacturer.

MusicBank™ is a registered trademark of the Nakamichi Corporation



REAR VIEW

120V\,50/60Hz 25W

OO

ﬂ CAUTION "
RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOGK

DONGT OPEN

AVIS  isaueE cHOC ELECTRIGUE -NE PAS OUVRIR

DIGITAL AUDIO OUTPUT

POWER COAXIAL OPTICAL
CONTROL DATA IR
IN out IN IN @ @

©0 ©0 ©® O

a

P

MeIntosh mcozos
COMPACT DISC CHANGER

McINTOSH LABORATORY, INC., BINGHAMTON, NY MADE IN USA

NUMBER
UNBALANCED

C E AUDIO OUTPUT

RS232 t @
"

CCOMPLIES WITH DHHS RULES
21 CFR 1040.10 AND 1040.11

BALANCED AUDIO OUTPUT

L R
® ®

CLASS 1
LASER PRODUCT

SECTION LOCATION

CAUTION: INVISIBLE LASER RADIATION
WHEN OPEN. DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM

OR VIEW DIRECTLY WITH OPTICAL
INSTRUMENTS.

DISPLAY
PCB

&

TOP VIEW WITH COVER REMOVED

AUDIO/POWER
PCB



BLOCK DIAGRAM

SLNnd1no

d30NVIvE
1HO™

QJ3ONVIVENN
LHOIE

Q3ONVIve
143

Q3ONVIVENN 0O
1437

EIG)
1ndLno

31NN
1ndino

3NN

_ 1ndLno
31NN
1ndino

31NN
1ndLno

<

<

Y

Alddns

FOVLIOA MOT
ASANVYLS
Y
NET- 4—|
ATL- €—] Alddns AV13Y
JOVITOAMOT [4— TO¥INOD |« T_ms_w%hwuéh 3sn4 nwﬁ\% IVM@H&%
AL — 1nw ¥3IMod i
NG 4— 2
> 10
S OHLINOD TOHLINOD
2 ¥3MOd 3Imod
o N

Y3AIFOSNVHL

P zezsy
° O Nivva
A
HOSNS ¥l
YOLVINAOW3a
7\ HIRVO I O N
HITIONLNODOHOIN SAI
[ TOMLNOO WILSAS TOHLNOO
TVILNFNFAHIa
Y30HO Qve
LHOM
Y3IANA
e AVIdsia
A
N HIANA
| woonum001s HOLOW ¥3X00LS
v
H3IAINA ILOW i waANa
>
Em | woton Nmoakn HOLOW NMOT/dN
H3IANA
| soioWoNiavon HOLOW ONIGVOTT
+LHOIY M1OW mowwzwmmqw
LHOM | y31n3AN00 0¥
90TVNY iSRAUS
oL < 1100 SND04
vLola vivas
REIRIE] Liave
TVILNIAHIa < -
¥3QHO Qe
L a3 o8 100 ONIMOVAL
< “ A
-1431 Hd3
HITIONLNOOOHOIN mc._mwmm_mmn_ dny
TOYLNOD WSINVHOIN ONIMOVHL | ¢
anv > o < SNo04 LINN
TOMLINOD OAM3S EES| YOLOW a31s
O3S 7100 ONIMOVHL
WIXVY0D O———————— 1nd1no WLI9Id y k 1100 SN004
WIXV0D | dN 0Id ¥3SV
WoILdo O——— ANV oa
VOILdO TOHLNOO ¥ISV
A
HOLIMS Y
aNv I
HOSNIS WSINVHOIW HOLON F1ANIdS YOLOW F1ANIdS

INSINVHO3W ¥3ONVHO a0 S02a0N

oJsi1a




INTERCONNECT

8
3
©
- &
(9] =}
-
oy pai:] £ >£
s 25 e
BN = So%
8g <2z
=D Qo
i 243
TLT
828
o8 E
@ €0 E
w T ®Q
e ]
> g 055
- Z3 £
— Z S
& "8 TEZ
-0 & = < g S
) anezt %18 = s g
) o O: X n8 23
o S IS S R S
VAQZ L QA E 9]
w O o1 NYO IS
; © O o THI =
@) S
o
o) x 3z ol z =
) a a5 S5 ES
a
O
) ASLIOY NS L
<C C: LOAS'LIOY N8 _ —¥
AS'LLOV T3A =
O—lo W
S A9ZIV EN] /Y\
S Loz 18
rozy o E &l 2| g8 3= @
© A9V NYO o ol > ) > [ ©
O O
A9V 5
|:|N
o
—
o 0O -
RE]
SO L0
ov
O—— I B
L]
40
v
O— i I
divi dAVT
v
O—anid 1 [
Elal VT
v
Y NOD NI4 NOO N4 o 5
o [ [
O—gneg—| 8T
UN9G aN9a
O—53—1 L "0
IS Ee)
O—gnog—| I Rt
aN5a GNOa
ER)
O—rez— I Rt
NZ- AZT-
18 -
ASSN AGSN o "
v1iva -
<2
=z
-cO———— — -
0a ] <
O anea anog @ T
O—inm T O
Or | < —_
AL AL w s
O gnea anog OQ S P
1353y 1353y e —
NIYTD o 2|8 o o
O 0 w
NI viva NI viva o™ >
O~ 1Noo 2o PRI [ONEA <
O35 asa s dsa 2 P _
5 ino>nd 0D 5y % 8_)
1n0 v1va 1n0 v1va .
— L &) a
()]
[— )]
~ NN WO O - (@]
O ana ang & o
o| 9 vivs vivas OO S
s M13s X108 z
O 5o o © |7
O gnoa anog 2
O s s O
[E—




NOTES



CN501:10

CN501:12

CN501:11

CN501:9

CN501:8

CN501:7

—— TO MECHANISM ———

CN501:6

CONTROL MCU

-
WARNING Parts located in the shaded e
area have critical characteristics. Use only -~
replacement parts recommended by the manufacturer. )
©
B
3

;
578
A < < <
) N R19
| 8x22k
< 2| 3| 4| 5| 6| 7 9
DSP SEL R3 VDD Us
ouT . 221
10 L lp10 P00 |2 SSDA Vs [——4
e ; P11 P01 23 SscL A2f——¢
DATAOUT, j1.12 221 P2 Po2 = we At
4 s P1.3 P03 5| Vee A9
RS 5 P14 P04 [0 ; — 3
& 6 34 .
S A7 L Pos = .(1:%9 ? 2| uza ,
P1.6 P0.6 {1
ACC CONT R6 . » N \
OuUT 19 221 P1.7 PO.7 o 10 10 -
13 RT o EA —420 . L
R P3.0 ALE = ’—Z u2:.D —
DATA IN . 221 !
— 1 34 pse -2
R8 12 P3.2 P27 28
CLKIN 7 21 13 1005 o6 27
4 1p34 p2s |22
15 25
RESET 16 5 P35 P24
5 U2B 16 |0 poa |24
17 P3.7 P22 2
o
b 18 lxr0 p2.1 |22
x 19 21
XT1 P2.0
1l
sl H =
<o NG fed [te] i, 20
&S e o o/ o 2 2 |7 5= |6.0MHz
1=
v—" K]
DATAIN || A 2 4 2
5 5
2 1 R11 -
475
| . 1 88
R9 I
1,5k 1CSF v
-, s 35S 0¥ N &
A 1 [ 14 .
IRIN 5 >o5 U3:A o Us )
5 3 2 |} © a g g8 25 s (g)
P 3| 5 o a5 ’—{}71 c1 vee -8 T = POWER
3 2 v+ Gnp 2 J4:2@ DATA IN CONTROL
@ i ap— l‘ 3ot Thur ‘
$——Cx W 4 13 J4:3 @ v
W c2+ Ri DATA OUT
Z_IRxCX o2 L5 lo, riMN[12 = out
! ©out .
s 6 il J4:4
38T g P ML 4@
E u3B Fal A R i | o
12 [EE=N rR2™N| 9 Q
) e 10 ‘_'T Rz Tout GND @
B Q
Bdr 6079 o~ m
+—15 {ox ~ a
o4 IRxcx 3 REQUEST TO SEND N
"o CLEAR TO SEND D8
J4:9
= 5 9 9 H oo o 9 o
8 5 & &§ § 9 9 9 9
<
> =} - I ) = ~ w X
<
o < < < < o o o 5
2] o 2 ) @ 2 (32} ) @
= 5 5 5 5 £ £ £ £
) el ] ) el
;

TO DISPLAY PCl



NOT USED

TO TRANSFORMER PRIMARY
NOT USED

120V AC

NOT USED

— FROM TRANSFORMER SECONDARY —

—

g A0Ch L:§Le

Av aA0C A ZSie

a0 eSir
AV%A yiGLr
§A¢m_m;
B VA0 %

240V AC

TO
DISPLAY
PCB

3, J1:3
3, J1:1

FIL
FIL

J5:16
J5:18

5.3V AC

R45

'\X)/\/ 5.3VAC

g0z byir

A V g A0Z A yir
A V a A0 AM erir
MW Vv AOCL M a4l

AV V A0OL M Syir
- VA0 Ao_iﬁ ’

220V AC

g A0Zh Lelr

AV%A zeLr
§A¢m_m§
AvaA veLr
Q%A GEIr
- V A0 %

200V AC

H Y anoe AT

_.._.AV aA0C A zeir
H a0 A €T i

H Doz vz

ﬁAV|A<>02 szir
H VA0 A 9ZIr r

aA0gh Lir

Av a0 AA [ i

MUTE

MUTE DRIVER

11

D9

mA a7 A¢Q:_,
8
T Q%A viLr

v A0OF CHI
- VA0 %

Tov orr
s HoV 6r
|

H D 7eav aor
M A9V :or
H D Arrov cor
HA Y oamov & Zer
HCE AVLOV Lor

Ll

OUTPUT
MUTE

9OV oor

H 10920V gor

LL

Nui AGSN

A9ZOV yor

ufacturer. T T T

ed

300L
—\/\/\/
3004 £y
2y
NEA!
o AAAY ormw
W _
>
[}
Mgz 9:sf anea
€2 -
g g%
-
\
h ©
S
—
£ e .w
o
. Lz 2
a 23 a

€5 LEIM 5

v NOO T4 0 eir

€)eLir

v|Aozm.n_ Hv LLbe

TO DISPLAY PCB




@ AUDIO/POWER 049730 sH 2 OF 2

B N TH e

18uH
C59
2 t AR Rk 470pF B
Tresl oy | —ARA—— — S
- SO 8 3 "'3' o=
8L 5% , S oy
s> > O3 C63 R74 R76 .C69
U14 g 22uF 22uF
EMPH 16:2 1 lesr 28 g
CN502:2 @—H S{RST VREF ¢ I ggl o o8 65
5VD . —2{ma FILT+ S = )
CN502:7 <: >—<éJ16'7 3 s FILT- |28 T T
4 25
M2 cMouT
1 oo 2 Imo ouTL- 24 R84
G=| ¢—-joano ouTL+ ;2 <
VD VA © 7“5(\1 | w
g VD AGND ;:) STesT+=
: DGND OUTR+
= CN502:1 <4 MCLK ¢ st6:1 10 yetk OUTR- 12
® SCLK :12 SCLK AGND 13 RE0
Z CN502:4 J16:4 n - 15 | LRk WUTEC o
= RAGA 14 SDATA oH 2
Q LRCK ~ j16:5 100 M1 MUTE [~
0 cN502:5 <4 3 ] 62
s R49:C . N
SDATA , 163 100 BS—
Q CN502:3 : 5 5 ; 2SSy
o 6| 5] 4] 3] 2 : o
. Qg &2
S| wu B .
<, <tS5——
R48 2T O - MUTE
5x47k | 3 D25
DGND . 1
CN502:6 {4 1166

\ R83
20K
OPTICAL
5VD ouT
1 iy 2 vee 2Pt
7000 | INPUT 1 [:& P
+ GND 3
13 {>° 12 37% 8ly
U15F ¥ OT‘_'
* 3 >° 4 . .
U15:B R70
2 33 o U174 2, J17
1 {>° 2 5105 W i
U15:A u15:C A -
| | £8S | 1 eles COAXIAL
Lo s PE-65612 out
o u15:D L 159285 prt
39;:@,\ o) {>° 15928
© < e 1 10
U15:E

5 5 5
i) [a)

= z o
2 [O] [a]
= [a]

<~ <~ \J
@ N Ay
- - -
o o o
0 0 0
zZ b4 b4
(&) o o

t——T0O MECHANISM —8™—

10 1n



J18:A

LE
- UNBALANCED
ou
WHITE
T .
§e U18:A
2
J19
R +|
R LEFT
. BALANCED
J OUTPUT
—
U18:B
J18:B  RIGHT
i
RED
O
§‘c_> U19:A
2
J20
+
0k RIGHT
. BALANCED
J OUTPUT
U19:B

I o [

D J20 D J19
a a
o o)
non pDon
O-[R%8}-0 O-R9}-O  O-RI%}O
Q‘Mq:;} Q12
R102 Qais R100 ! @013
o _Jo of o of }Fo of Jorio
o9 cre_0"® @_olcrs ©_olcTs
o{fito o{R®lo O{RE-O
o-{re}-0 o-{rolto  o-Rss}-o

C41

Melntosh

129428

(3
ocoon
c

EI
[eXJX0)

Rev.A

u14

sg@ [@o60600 o-{FT}-0

R49

O-{R5T}-0 DO0000000
[o]
o R48

@% oio—(-0

3500000000000000000000

0° @~ 00 o J4b 0000
oo @ é 00000
@ o[R70 0.9 5 00000000 , ,
- ey i peetsee ¢
5
V10 @ © 00000000
O|utel0 1 o
00 o O O

012 60 650 G50
us ¢ "
O

0000

0-{R10-O[D0 000 00O OJRI9

oooooon|J16

g[Vvl]o

u4

O0O0O000000000000000000

00000000 _¢'¢2 Y
0 S % o ane
sl
GREREEEEREEz. o~(D-gos
o' o{RiZR0
00000000

Y
D° o

e @k
#[00000000000a] ofrerro

o

o oOf|o
o 0Oj|o

o
o

»rOOOOO00O0NO

°°  ofrstop -
o

QD24
o-RZ-o
6¢
eoRt [Ty 63y St
uU13 u12

o oo—(D-o
o s s

D23

oGP 7
oo dp O g oo dl oo
DGOD sQe
ocouo O o gp o Q O o gpP o Qg
«
2] o
0 Q@ Qces O Negiile oo-{u}on o-{i7}o ofs}o
,@. c626B0(0 © OO% D—0 o{R11}-0, 0-{R21-0 O-{R20-0O
u17 oon o-{R27}-0 O-{R23}-0
00000000 S a1 q o o o O-Rzl0
000006000 ole_glgeeeon~D-005 o lo olmmo
= 0RO “5000000m o/ %o
Q1 o o ©_Qc19
5l o o ommo
° 60000000 ol.j8 ggci
o[ o
ol |o
c3t o g S g
o0 Q_© of 0o
O-{R35}-0 0-{R42}-0 ol [0 &
ol~Jo

om0

R39 O

I

€30 c29
115
0O O 0 0 oo
)
14
O O 0O 0 o 1o
B
Ml T L T]
O O 0 0 o 1o
B
[l T o2 L 1]
0O 0 0 0 o nn

&)

J1
O 0 0 0 o 1o

Qs

240V

220V

200V

120v

o

Uy .
3 e le o




EXPLODED VIEW and PARTS LIST

Ref

OO ~NOoO Uk~ wWNBE g

Qoo oabsbSbb,BDBBAEDBDAEDLDEDRDBDBOWWWWWWWWWNDNMNDNNNMNMNNNNNRERERRPERPRERRERRERRR
OOPRWONRPFPOOO~NOODUORAWONPFPOOO~NOOORARWONPFPOOO~NOURARWNRPFPOOO~NOOUOIAWNEO

Part
No.

016468
148073
017531
017517
078033
017879
094016
098113
018588
100147
018585
017798
094360
005090
018611
101042
092419
017885
017892
017886
094017
049731
058153
005224
101196
101054
005222
005223
102003
320110
310330
100300
005228
005229
049730
005227
117755
102001
102020
100271
104005
101197
112015
104142
005226
159334
117800
019058
112083
100180
017218
104083
100159
005102
101078

Description

GLASS

SWITCH DPDT ROCKER
PUSHBUTTON ASSY RED
PUSHBUTTON ASSY BLK

O-RING

BEZEL GLASS

TAPE FOAM 1/4 X 1/8

CORD DIAL .027 BLACK BRAID SILK
EXTRUSION BOTTOM

SCREW MACHINE 6-32 X 3/16 PHIL
EXTRUSION TOP

GUIDES PRINTED CIRCUIT

TAPE FOAM 1/2 X 1/2

BRACKET EXTRUSION

ENDCAP 5”

SCREW TS 4-40 X 1/2 SLOT FILLISTER
FILTER DISPLAY

PLEXIGLAS DISPLAY RIGHT
PLEXIGLAS DISPLAY LEFT
PLEXIGLAS LOGO

TAPE FOAM 1/4 X 1/4

ASSY PCB DISPLAY

LAMP INCANDESCENT

SUBPANEL

SCREW TAP SEMS 6-32 X 1/4 PH PN
SCREW TAPTITE 6-32 X 1/4 PH PN
ZEE BRACKET RIGHT

ZEE BRACKET LEFT

NUT MACHINE 6-32 W/LOCK

5 DISC CD CHANGER

METRIC SCREWS MCD205 CHANGER
SCREW MACH SEMS 6-32 X 1 PH PN
BRACKET MOUNTING RIGHT
BRACKET MOUNTING LEFT

ASSY PCB AUDIO-POWER

REAR PANEL

RECEPTACLE INPUT & LINE FILTER
NUT KEP 4-40 CADMIUM PLATE
NUT 6-32 SELF-LOCK

SCREW SEMS 6-32 X 1/4 PH PN
WASHER FLAT STEEL 6 X 3/8 X .032
SCREW HI/LO 4-24 X 3/8 PH RD BLK
STANDOFF

WASHER LOCK 2.5mm INT STAR ZINC
CHASSIS

TRANSFORMER R-CORE POWER
MTA CONNECTOR 8 PIN .156
SPRING

STANDOFF 6-32 X 1.250

SCREW 6-32 X 1/8 PH PN

FOOT PLASTIC BLACK

WASHER #10 PLATED

SCREW MACH 10-32 X 3/4 PH PN BLK
COVER TOP

SCREW TAP 8-32 X 5/16 PH PN BLK



REPACKING INSTRUCTION

In the event it is necessary to repack the unit Qty. PartNo. Description
for shipment, the unit must be packed exactly as
shown below. 1 034075  Shipping carton only
4 033837 Foamendcap
IMPORTANT - The four plastic feet must be 1 034076  Inside carton only
attached to the bottom of the unit so they will locate in 1 033726  Toppad
the four holes of the bottom pad. Failure to do this will 1 034036  Bottom pad
resultin shipping damage. 1 034077  Innercarton pad
4 017218  Plasticfoot
If a shipping carton or any of the interior parts 4 100159  #10-32 x 3/4" Machine screw
is needed, please call or write the Customer Service 4 104083 #10x7/16" Flatwasher
Department of McIntosh Laboratory. Order parts from 1 049270  Shipping carton complete
the accompanying list by part number. with all the above parts.

Use the original shipping carton and interior
parts only if they are in good serviceable condition.

TOP PAD \

UNIT WITH
(4) FEET ON
BOTTOM COVER

PLASTIC
FOOT (4) \@ @ p IMPORTANT
10-32 x -3/4" I . (Read Above)
SCREW WITH
WASHER (4)
END CAP (4)
BOTTOM PAD
INSIDE
INNER CARTON
CARTON
PAD
CARTON

21



MCD205

COMPACT DISC CHANGER
SERVICE MANUAL

The continuous improvement of its products is the policy of Mcintosh Laboratory Incorporated, who reserve the right to improve design without
notice. Because of the constant upgrading of Mclntosh products’ circuitry and components, the Company cannot insure, and does not warrant, the
accuracy of the within schematic material, which is intended for information only.

MCcINTOSH LABORATORY, INC., 2 CHAMBERS STREET, BINGHAMTON, NEW YORK 13903 Printed in U.S.A. Part Number 040834



